

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

JOHN RODGERS (2)

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 4:20-CR-358-2
JUDGE MAZZANT

**UNITED STATES' MOTION TO QUASH DEFENDANT RODGERS'S SUBPOENAS
FOR TESTIMONY BY CURRENT AND FORMER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ATTORNEYS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Testimony Sought by Defendant Rodgers is Protected by the Deliberative Process Privilege and the Attorney Work Product Doctrine.....	5
B. The Testimony Sought by Defendant Rodgers is Inadmissible Under the Federal Rules of Evidence.	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Memorial Hermann, 973 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 6
Dunn v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 927 F.2d 869 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 6
Gary W. v. La. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res., 861 F.2d 1366 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 5
Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947)..... 6
McGoldrick v. Koch, 110 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 5
United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen, 340 U.S. 462 (1951) 1, 5, 7
United States v. Candelaria-Gonzalez, 547 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 8
United States v. Cortez, 935 F.2d 135 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 8
United States v. Crinel, Crim. No. 15-61, 2016 WL 5363091 (E.D. La. Sept. 26, 2016)..... 9
United States v. Gulley, 526 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 9
United States v. Hooker Chem. & Plastics Corp., 123 F.R.D. 3 (W.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 5
United States v. Morgan, 313 U.S. 409 (1941)..... 5, 6

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)..... 3
Fed. R. Evid. 1006 3
Fed. R. Evid. 401 2, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 402 2, 3, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 403 passim
Fed. R. Evid. 404 8
Fed. R. Evid. 405 passim

Treatises

Paul F. Rothstein & Sydney A. Beckman, *Federal Testimonial Privileges* (2d ed. 2004 & Supp. 2021) 5, 6

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 16.21 1
28 C.F.R. § 16.23 1
28 C.F.R. § 16.26 1, 4, 5, 6
